
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Standing advisory council for 
religious education (SACRE) 
 

 

Date: Friday 13 March 2020 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Standing advisory 
council for religious education (SACRE) 

Membership  
  
   
Group A Mr Burbidge Roman Catholic representative 
 Canon Nugent Free Church representative 
 Mrs Ault Baha’i faith representative 
 Ven. Choesang (Chairperson) Buddhist faith representative 
   
Group B Mr Debenham 

Mr Harrington 
Church of England representative 
Church of England representative 

 Mr Nicholas Church of England representative 
   
Group C Mr Caldicott Primary teacher representative 
 Mrs Barker 

Ms Westlake 
Secondary teacher representative 
Co-optee 
 

Group D Councillor Harvey 
Councillor Hewitt 
Councillor Stone 

 



 
Herefordshire Council  13 MARCH 2020 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive details any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in 
place of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

7 - 10 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2019. 
 

 

4.   RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To answer any pre-received written questions from members of the public. 
 

 

5.   SACRE BUDGET 2020/21 
 

11 - 14 

 To receive an update on the 2020 – 2021 SACRE Budget.  
 

 

6.   RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2019 
 

15 - 22 

 To consider the Religious Education Examination Results in 2019 and note 
the number of students entered for RE GCSE courses.  
 

 

7.   RE CONFERENCES 
 

23 - 26 

 To receive details of the 2020 RE Conferences.  
 

 

8.   UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE 
 

27 - 30 

 To consider recent national initiatives and their implications for the teaching 
of religious education in Herefordshire Schools.  
 

 

9.   UPDATES TO THE HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE CONSTITUTION 
 

31 - 38 

 To consider and approve the amended SACRE constitution. 
 

 

10.   MEETING DATES 2020 - 2021 
 

 

 To note the meetings dates for 2020 – 2021 as below;  
 
27 November 2020 – 2.00 p.m. 
12 March 2021 – 2.00 p.m.  
 

 





 
 

The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage).  Agenda can be found at 
www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings 

 Please note that filming, photography and recording of meetings is permitted provided 
that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

 The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 
 

5

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/meetings


 
 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

SHIRE HALL, ST PETER’S SQUARE, HEREFORD, HR1 2HX. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through 
the nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to the Assembly Point which is 
located in the car park at the front of the building.  A check will 
be undertaken to ensure that those recorded as present have 
vacated the building following which further instructions will be 
given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or 
returning to collect coats or other personal belongings. 

 

6



 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 29 November 2019 
at 3.00 pm 
  

Present: Carolyn Ault, Lou Barker, Pat Burbidge, Ben Caldicott, 
Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang, Stewart Debenham, Mark Harrington, 
Councillor Liz Harvey, Councillor Jennie Hewitt, Jonathan Nicholas, 
Anna Nugent, Councillor John Stone and Tracey Westlake 

 

  
31. ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   

 
Councillor John Stone opened the meeting as the outgoing Chairperson of SACRE and 
explained that the meeting of SACRE had been moved to follow the meeting of the 
agreed syllabus conference. 
 
Councillor John Stone proposed Lama Choesang as Chairperson of SACRE which was 
seconded by Councillor Jennie Hewitt. The appointment of Lama Choesang was agreed 
unanimously by SACRE for the remainder of the current council term, until May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That Lama Choesang is appointed the Chairperson of SACRE until 
May 2023 
 
Gratitude was expressed for Councillor Stone and his chairmanship of SACRE for the 
previous 19 years. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

33. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

34. MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 15 March 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 15 March 2019 are agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

35. RESPONSE TO WRITTEN PUBLIC QUESTIONS (IF ANY)   
 
There were no written questions. 
 

36. PLANS FOR PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT 2020   
 
SACRE considered detail from the RE consultant concerning professional development 
in RE. The RE consultant explained that since the March meeting of SACRE there had 

7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

been two conferences. The feedback from the primary conference was very good and it 
had been highly rated. The secondary conference had received positive feedback but it 
had been a challenge to ensure teachers attendance; it was hoped that the conferences 
in 2020 would be better attended due to the new syllabus launch.  
 
Tracy Westlake provided an update on the establishment of a local NATRE group which 
had held two meetings with a good attendance from local teachers of RE. The 
Chairperson of SACRE explained that it was important that representatives of SACRE 
attend the meetings of the group. 
 
With respect to the forthcoming conferences the following points were discussed by 
SACRE: 
 

 The conferences would include a launch of the new syllabus and all schools 
would be encouraged to attend. 

 It was confirmed that Bishop’s would be prepared to host the conference. 

 The idea of combining the primary and secondary conference was raised. 

 There was a discussion regarding the timing of the conference and whether there 
was an advantage in holding the event earlier in the summer term. The date of 5 
June was agreed for the conferences which was consistent with the timetable for 
the introduction of the new syllabus. 

 The importance of retaining a separate conference for special schools was raised 
and the potential for a joint conference with Worcestershire. 

 
RESOLVED: That SACRE agrees the date of 5 June for the conferences.    
 

37. DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE ACADEMIC YEAR SEPTEMBER 2018 
– JULY 2019   
 
SACRE considered a report by the RE consultant which provided the draft annual report 
for the 2018/19 academic year. The RE consultant outlined a change to the wording in 
paragraph 3 to explain that the funding for SACRE had been retained at the same level 
as 2017/18. The RE examination results also needed to be added to the document 
which would be undertaken once available. 
 
The element of the annual report relating to the statutory duty of schools to provide RE 
was raised. It was felt that this was a significant issue particularly in light of the workforce 
data which showed a number of schools failing to provide RE. The head of learning and 
achievement explained that the issue had been raised with secondary schools however 
there was some doubt concerning the accuracy of the information contained in the 
workforce data. Those head teachers of schools with a zero percentage of time spent 
teaching RE would be asked to comment on the accuracy of the information and explain 
how RE was being taught in their school. The RE consultant explained that it was 
important that the information provided by schools to the school workforce survey was 
accurate. NATRE would request and publish the data in an annual basis and Ofsted 
would also consider the data in the survey.  
 
The data contained in the examination results outcomes was also queried and the 
apparent lack of an educational record for some pupils who had been taught RE. It was 
explained that there had been some consideration of the value of requiring all pupils to 
take RE; it was felt that there was a significant advantage teaching RE to pupils who had 
opted to study the subject.  
 
RESOLVED: That SACRE approves the annual report for the academic year 
2018/19 subject to the changes outlined above. 
 

38. HEREFORDSHIRE INTERFAITH SERVICE 2020   

8



 

 
The Chairperson of SACRE highlighted the Herefordshire interfaith service 2020 which 
would focus on the subject of peace. The service would take place at the cathedral on 20 
September 2020. 
 

39. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE   
 
The RE consultant introduced updates on latest initiatives in RE. The following outcomes 
from the NATRE survey were outlined: 
 

 50% of secondary schools were not teaching RE at key stage 4 and it was 
recognised that this was a national issue.  

 RE GCSE entries had fallen. 
 

 
40. FUTURE BUSINESS   

 
The Chairperson introduced some items for future business which included a review of 
the constitution to include the position of a vice chairperson and a review of the faiths 
represented on SACRE. Other faiths included Hinduism, Sikhism, Sufi and Quakers. It 
was confirmed that there would also be a push to fill the current vacancies on SACRE in 
particular a representative of the Jewish community had been identified and a meeting 
with the Chairperson would take place. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.00 pm Chairperson 

9



10



  
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Matthew Evans, Alison Naylor, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk, 
Alison.Naylor@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education 
(SACRE) 

Meeting date: Friday 13 March 2020 

Title of report: SACRE Budget 2020/21 

Report by: SACRE Lead Officer, Head of Learning and 
Achievement 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose  

To note the budget for SACRE for 2020/21. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: the SACRE budget for 2020/21 be noted.  

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to recommendation proposed. This report is to inform 
SACRE of its budget for the forthcoming financial year.  

Key considerations 

2. Section 390 0f the Education Act 1996 requires Herefordshire Council to establish a 
Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), to advise them on matters 

11

AGENDA ITEM 5



  
 

____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Matthew Evans, Alison Naylor, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk, 
Alison.Naylor@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

concerned with the provision of religious education and collective worship in county 
schools. 

Community impact 

3. The provision of religious education and collective worship seeks to increase 
understanding and tolerance of all religions in all local communities. A stated aim in 
Herefordshire Council’s corporate plan is to ensure that there is access to excellent 
education and learning opportunities at all levels, including early years/schools, Further 
Education, Higher Education and adult learning.  

Equality duty 

4. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set 
out as follows: 

A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to - 

(a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under this Act; 

(b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; 

(c) foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it. 

5. The public sector equality duty (specific duty) requires us to consider how we can 
positively contribute to the advancement of equality and good relations, and demonstrate 
that we are paying ‘due regard’ in our decision making in the design of policies and in the 
delivery of services. The provision of religious education seeks to contribute positively to 
the specific duty by increasing the understanding and tolerance of all religions in local 
communities. 

Resource implications 

6. New funding arrangements following the abolition of the Education Services Grant in 
April 2017, require SACRE is funded from the Central Services Block of Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) at £6,130 every year. Around £4,000 is spent annually on a 
contract with RE Today which provides for a current annual surplus of approximately 
£2,130 which is accumulated each year to fund the syllabus review every four years. 
Currently the rolled over funds total £2,128 from 2018/19 and it is a similar amount that 
will be rolled forward from the current financial year to provide sufficient funding to meet 
the cost of the syllabus review in 2020/21, estimated at £4,185. Future underspends will 
be rolled forward similarly although the precise amount cannot be guaran
[...]
upils are likely to be absent from school and so have given advice to schools on how to 
rearrange tests for some or all pupils if deemed necessary. 

 

Withdrawal from RE 

NATRE offers a guidance document for schools needing to know more about the legal and practical details 

of parental withdrawal of their child from RE. 

www.natre.org.uk/membership/guidance-on-withdrawal/ 

Updated guidance on RE and collective worship in academies and free schools 

 NATRE worked with the DfE to update their guidance from 2012. Available for free here: 
www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/updated-guidance-on-re-and-collective-worship/ 

Resources for schools: 
British Library Discovering Sacred Texts resource free online 

www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/discovering-sacred-texts-highlights-from-the-british-library-is-now-

online/  

www.bl.uk/sacred-texts 

 
Stephen Pett 
RE Today Services 
March 2020 

30

https://www.teachre.co.uk/teach-re-course/religion-and-worldviews-ske/
https://www.teachre.co.uk/teach-re-course/religion-and-worldviews-ske/
http://www.natre.org.uk/membership/guidance-on-withdrawal/
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/updated-guidance-on-re-and-collective-worship/
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/discovering-sacred-texts-highlights-from-the-british-library-is-now-online/
http://www.natre.org.uk/news/latest-news/discovering-sacred-texts-highlights-from-the-british-library-is-now-online/
http://www.bl.uk/sacred-texts


  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

Meeting: Standing advisory council for religious education 
(SACRE) 

Meeting date: Friday 13 March 2020 

Title of report: Updates to the Herefordshire Standing Advisory 
Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
constitution 

Report by: Director of Children and Families 

 

 

Classification 

Open  

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected 

(All Wards); 

Purpose and summary 

To consider and approve the revised Herefordshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education (SACRE) constitution, attached as the appendix with changes highlighted. The 
proposed changes include the creation of the position of a vice chairperson of SACRE and 
additional faith representatives on the membership of SACRE.  

Recommendation 

That: 

(a) SACRE consider and approve the suggested amendments to the constitution 
contained in appendix (a) to this report. 

 

31

AGENDA ITEM 9



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Alternative options 

1. This report proposes two changes to the SACRE constitution. The proposed change to 
SACRE’s constitution to establish the position of a vice chairperson has arisen due to a 
recognition of the importance of business continuity and succession planning for the 
chairperson of the committee. The other change proposes an increase in the number of 
membership positions for faith representatives on SACRE to make the committee more 
broadly representative of faith groups in Herefordshire.  

2. An alternative option would be to retain the current constitution but this would not support 
principles of good practice with respect to the administration of committee. The role of vice 
chairperson ensures there is a defined contingency to conduct a meeting in the event the 
chairperson is unable to attend. It also allows for succession planning by involving the vice 
chairperson in the chairperson’s briefing sessions aiding the development of skills and 
experience necessary to assume the role of chairperson if and when appropriate. The 
position of a vice chairperson ensures that the experience and skills of chairing SACRE 
are not held by a single member of the committee.      

3. To retain the current constitution and not include those additional faiths in the membership 
would overlook their presence in Herefordshire’s local communities.  

Key considerations 

4. At the previous meeting of SACRE on 29 November 2019 the chairperson explained that 
a report would be brought to the current meeting with updates to SACRE’s constitution. At 
this meeting it was explained that the updates would consist of the creation of the position 
of vice chairperson on SACRE and the expansion of the membership of the committee to 
include additional faith representatives. These updates have been incorporated into the 
proposed constitution attached as appendix (a) to this report and are highlighted in bold 
italics for ease of reference.  

5. As outlined under the preceding section of this report the creation of the position of vice 
chairperson on SACRE is in accordance with committee administration good practice and 
contributes to business continuity and succession planning.  

6. The updated constitution at appendix (a) also proposes the inclusion of additional faith 
representatives on the membership of SACRE. In order to represent the broad range of 
religions within Herefordshire it is proposed that SACRE agrees the addition of three 
additional faith representatives including: 

- One representative of the Hindu faith; 
- One representative of the Sufi faith; 
- One representative of the Quaker faith. 

Community impact 

7. The provision of Religious Education and collective worship seeks to increase 
understanding and tolerance of all religions in local communities, supporting achievement 
of the council’s corporate plan priority to keep children and young people safe and give 
them a great start in life. 

8. Ensuring that governing documents such as the SACRE constitution are clear, effective 
and up to date supports the council to uphold the principles in its adopted code of 
corporate governance. 

32



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evan
[...]
 

Risk management 

15.  

Risk / opportunity Mitigation 

That SACRE does not operate in 
accordance with principles of good 
committee administration.   

The proposed creation of the role of a vice 
chairperson on SACRE acts as mitigation to 
this risk 

33



  
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Matthew Evans, Tel: 01432 383690, email: Matthew.Evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

That SACRE is not representative of the 
range of faith groups in Herefordshire 

The expansion of the membership of 
SACRE to include faith groups represented 
in the population of Herefordshire mitigates 
this risk. 

 

Consultees 

16. None 

Appendices 

Appendix (a) – SACRE constitution with proposed updates in bold italics. 

Background papers 

None 

Glossary 
 
SACRE – Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 

 

34



 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
 

 FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CONSTITUTION 
 

Introduction 
 
1. Section 390 of the Education Act 1996 requires The Herefordshire LEA (referred to in this 

constitution as the Local Authority (LA)) to establish a permanent body, called a Standing 
Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE), to advise them on matters concerned 
with the provision of Religious Education and Collective Worship.  This constitution sets 
out the main functions of the SACRE membership, the voting arrangements and the rules for 
the conduct of business. 

 
2. SACRE’s main function is to advise the LA upon matters connected with religious worship in 

County Schools and with the religious education to be given in accordance with an agreed 
syllabus as the LA may refer to the SACRE or as the LA may see fit.   

 
3. SACRE can also require the LA to review its current agreed syllabus, and must consider 

applications made by a headteacher that the requirement for collective worship in County 
Schools to be wholly or mainly of a broadly Christian character shall not apply to the collective
[...]
ation ‘Religious education in English 
schools: Non-statutory guidance 2010’ or any subsequent publication. 

38


	Agenda
	 
	3 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 SACRE BUDGET 2020/21
	6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2019
	7 RE CONFERENCES
	8 UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE
	9 UPDATES TO THE HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE CONSTITUTION
	Appendix (a) – SACRE constitution with proposed updates




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Standing advisory council for religious 
education (SACRE) held at Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, St 
Peter's Square, Hereford HR1 2HX on Friday 13 March 2020 at 
2.30 pm 
  

Present: Venerable Tsuiltrim Tenzin Choesang (chairperson) 
 

 Mrs Ault, Mrs Barker, Mr Harrington, Mrs Nugent, Cllr Stone and Ms Westlake 
 

  
  
Officers:  Lead officer for SACRE, Strategic Finance Manager and Consultant to SACRE 

 

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Debenham, Councillor Harvey and 
Councillor Hewitt. 
 

10. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting on 29 November are agreed and 
signed by the Chairperson. 
 

11. SACRE BUDGET 2020/21   
 
SACRE received a report from the SACRE Lead Officer which provided details of the 
budget for 2020/21. The report was introduced by the Strategic Finance Manager (SFM) 
who explained the source of SACRE’s funding and the accounting practice of 
aggregating the annual surplus to fund the syllabus review every five years. 
 
SACRE raised the principal points below in the debate: 
 

 How would SACRE apply for increased funding? The SFM explained that 
SACRE would need to ask the Schools Forum for an increase in funding 
including the reasons why the current budget was insufficient. 

 The amount of funding accrued for the syllabus review was queried. The SFM 
explained that the amount available would be affected by inflation and potential 
increases in the cost of the contract with the RE consultant. 

 The reduction in the number of SACRE meetings from three to two was raised 
and the costs associated with meetings was queried. It was proposed that the 
autumn meeting was brought forward to ensure there was not such a long gap 
between meetings. The SFM explained that the majority of meeting costs were 
associated with Committee Services. 

 Proposals for additional funding could concern: an RE conference for children; 
the introduction of faith boxes: and training for SACRE members. It was 
explained that faith boxes existed in Ludlow which could be reserved; details 
would be shared with SACRE following the meeting. Action note 

 SACRE could apply to the National Association of Teachers of Religious 
Education for funding and a number of trust funds. Specific details of a project 



 

and costs would be required. A faith room in a school was suggested and it was 
proposed that the Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat School could be considered as a 
venue. Councillor Stone and the RE Consultant could assist with the completion 
of applications for funding. 

 
RESOLVED: That the SACRE budget 2020/21 is noted. 
 

12. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION EXAMINATION RESULTS 2019   
 
SACRE received and noted the presentation, attached to the agenda, from the SACRE 
lead officer which provided detail of the performance of pupils in RE examinations at 
Herefordshire schools. It was explained that schools had an obligation to teach RE at 
key stage 4 but there was no requirement to enter pupils for GCSEs.     
 

13. RE CONFERENCES   
 
SACRE received and noted an update on the RE conferences planned for summer 
2020. The RE consultant introduced detail of the planning undertaken for the 
conferences and explained that the primary and secondary conferences would be 
combined on a single day. The conferences would equip teachers and schools to meet 
Ofsted’s requirements and to answer those questions posed during inspections. The 
event would be hosted by the Bishop of Hereford Bluecoat School and publicity would be 
circulated in spotlight and through the Diocese. In the event that the coronavirus 
prevented the conference taking place contingency measures were being investigated 
including online training through live or recorded webinars. 
 
The principal points below were raised during the debate: 
 

 The cost of the conference to SACRE members was raised. The RE consultants 
explained that SACRE members could attend without charge. 

 The conference for special needs schools was proposed for the autumn.  
 

14. UPDATE ON ANY NEW INITIATIVES IN RE   
 
SACRE received and noted updates on new initiatives in RE from the RE consultant. 
 
Ms Westlake provided an update on the RE primary network; following the initial meeting 
of the network in July 2019 numbers had reduced at the recent meeting. Despite the 
lower numbers there had been a number of contacts from people with proposals for new 
ideas and more remote arrangements to engage with the group might be undertaken in 
future. Recent issues that had been explored by the network included the difficulty of 
compiling evidence to demonstrate to Ofsted progress in RE learning.  
 
The RE consultant introduced the updates and explained the recent Ofsted inspections 
that had taken place; it was clarified that the inspection of the community primary school 
had taken place under the new Ofsted framework.   
 
SACRE raised the principal issues below in the debate: 
 

 The new Ofsted framework was queried and whether it was very different from 
the previous framework. The SACRE Lead Officer explained that it was different 
and in anecdotal evidence the majority of teachers preferred the new approach. 

 It was queried how schools with a bad Ofsted rating for RE were assisted. The 
SACRE Lead Officer explained that schools with a good rating were put into 
contact with those schools that had received a bad judgement. 

 The launch of the new syllabus was an opportunity to co-ordinate secondary 
school teachers across Herefordshire.  



 

 Local schools were linking together; Marlbrook had recently linked up with Black 
Marston. 

 Support was expressed for the delivery of the new syllabus. 

 There was concern that teachers would be unable to afford attendance at the 
conference due to a lack of funding for schools. 

 The Peace Service on 20 September was raised and members of SACRE were 
encouraged to assist in preparations.  

 
15. UPDATES TO THE HEREFORDSHIRE SACRE CONSTITUTION   

 
SACRE considered a report by the Director Children and Families which set out 
proposed changes to the constitution. The representative of the clerk to SACRE 
introduced the report and explained that the recommendation proposed introducing the 
position of a vice chairperson on SACRE and the addition of faith representatives to 
SACRE’s membership. 
 
SACRE discussed the changes and agreed that the position of vice chairperson should 
be established and faith representatives for the Hindu and Quaker faiths should be 
added to the membership. It was felt that the addition of a Sufi representative required 
further consideration before inclusion in the membership; the implications for the Muslim 
representative required evaluation. 
 
Councillor Stone moved and Mrs Barker seconded the motion that the constitution be 
amended to include the position of a vice chairperson and the addition of faith 
representatives for the Hindu and Quaker faith.  
 
RESOLVED: That the SACRE constitution is amended to include the position of a 
vice chairperson and the addition of faith representatives for the Hindu and 
Quaker faith.  
 
Mr Harrington proposed and Mrs Ault seconded Mrs Barker as the vice chairperson of 
SACRE until May 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That Mrs Barker is appointed as vice chairperson of SACRE until May 
2023.  
 

16. MEETING DATES 2020 - 2021   
 
SACRE indicated that it was content with the timing of meetings on a Friday and the 
location of Shirehall. SACRE was informed of the need to submit items of business for 
discussion two weeks ahead of a meeting and it was agreed that before meetings there 
would be a prayer. 
 
The meeting dates in 2020/21 were agreed on 9 October 2020 and 12 March 2021. 
 
RESOLVED: That the following dates are agreed for meetings of SACRE during 
2020/21: 
 

 9 October 2020 

 12 March 2021  
 

The meeting ended at 3.35 pm Chairperson 


